	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2013-785
Introducer/Sponsor(s): Council President at the request of the Supervisor of Elections
Date of Introduction: November 12, 2013
Committee(s) of Reference: R, TEU, F
Date of Analysis: November 14, 2013
Type of Action: Lease amendment authorization
Bill Summary: The bill authorizes the Mayor to execute Amendment #1 to the lease agreement between the City and GIV Imeson, LLC for the new Supervisor of Elections operations center at One Imeson Park Boulevard to extend the substantial completion date for the build-out by 2 months and to amend the approved interior plans to reflect changes already authorized by change order. The bill authorizes an additional amendment to Exhibit C to the lease (“Rent”) to recognize the rent amount effective upon completion of the tenant improvements.  It provides that the City will not be responsible for any temporary storage costs during the extension of the tenant build-out process and provides that the City will reimburse the landlord for the cost of purchasing and installing an emergency backup generator.
Background Information: The lease amendment would extend the build-out substantial completion date by two months from January 1 to March 1, 2014, with an absolute deadline of April 1, 2014.  It amends Exhibit D (“Approved Interior Plans”) to recognize that change orders have been approved to authorize additional or upgraded equipment and finishes in the area of flooring, tile, cabinetry, walls, counter tops, light switches, toilet partitions and loading dock levelers, the costs of which will be paid from savings in the moving contract costs for relocation of the Supervisor’s operation from Gateway to Imeson.  The authorization to amend Exhibit C (“Rent”) is included by the General Counsel’s Office in an abundance of caution to clearly authorize the Mayor to execute documents as anticipated in the original exhibit to the lease which provides that the actual lease rate will be determined at the end of the build-out period after total tenant improvement costs have been determined.  The City Council has approved a maximum lease rate which may be decreased if the cost of tenant improvements comes in under the $800,000 allocated.  The new generator is required because of a dispute between the Supervisor of Elections and the management of the Gateway Center over ownership of the generator that served the Supervisor’s facility there.  The Supervisor has been paying for maintenance of the generator since its installation, but the City cannot produce documentation that it purchased the generator.  The SOE will pay for the cost of a new generator ($65,000) in part by utilizing cost savings from the wiring and cabling of the new facility ($30,000) and in part by internally reallocating money in the SOE budget ($35,000) from a rent account to an equipment account, using savings in the rent account made available by the two month extension on the occupancy date of the Imeson space.
Policy Impact Area: Supervisor of Elections operations
Fiscal Impact: The bill authorizes lease amendments that involve the transfer of funds within the Imeson build-out and moving budgets to allow the completion of the overall project. The Supervisor of Elections will reallocate funding within his budget to make funds available for the purchase of the new generator.
Analyst: Clements
[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

